## No. 23.

AN ACT in relation to the evidences of title to the lands in the territory of Wisconsin.

Receivers' receipts evidence of title.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the council and house of representatives of the territory of Wisconsin, That the receiver's receipts or certificates of the purchase of public lands, signed by the receiver, shall be evidence in any court in this territory, that the title to the lands mentioned or described in the said receipt or certificate, is in the person or persons named therein, his, her or their heirs or assigns.

> P. H. ENGLE, Speaker of the house of representatives. HENRY S. BAIRD, President of the council. H. DODGE.

Approved, Dec. 9, 1836.

## No. 24.

AN ACT to provide for the admission of attorneys and counsellors

to the bar.

Be it enacted by the council and house of Section 1. How attorneys SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the council and house of and counsellors representatives of the territory of Wisconsin, That whenever any person shall apply to any judges of the supreme court, to be admitted as an attorney or counselfor at law, and shall satisfactorily show to said judge, that he shall be actually residing within this territory, and shall have resided within the same for three months immediately preceding the date of such application, and is of good moral character, and possesses the requisite knowledge of the science and practice of law, the said judge may grant to such applicant a license to practice in any and all courts of record within this territory: provided, that any person admitted to practice as an attorney or counsellor at law, pursuant to the provisions of this act, shall be liable to have his name stricken from the roll of counsellors and attorneys of any of said courts by order of the respective